UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

COVERAGE AND QUALITY RADIO ANALYSIS FOR
CIRCUIT-SWITCH FALLBACK IN LONG TERM
EVOLUTION (LTE)

MOHD SHAHIDI BIN YUSOF

Thesis presented in partial fulfilment for the award of the

Master of Science in Telecommunication and Information Engineering

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

JULY 2014



ABSTRACT

Long Term Evolution technology (LTE), which is the new upcoming technology, only
support packet based service. The IP connects all elements end to end between core network
and mobile terminal. Therefore, services such as voice calls and the Short Message Service
(SMS) that been served by Circuit Switch (CS) domain will replaced with Voice over LTE.
As in reality, for telecommunication operators, voice and SMS service contributing a
majority of the revenue. In this paper, we comparing different technique of handling VoLTE
and analyze one of the approaches (Circuit Switch Fallback). This paper also will outline the
basic operation of main competing approach, as well as basic comparison in system and
architecture. The performance of the CS Fallback was studied in terms of coverage and
quality. The specific tools which is called Nemo Outdoor is used to measure the coverage,
quality and throughput via drive test. Important parameter and data captured are being
process using Nemo Analyze and MapInfo Professional.

iii



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor Ir. Muhammad @ Yusof Bin
Ibrahim. During the course of two semesters, I have benefited tremendously from his
guidance and support. His unique blend of energy, vision, technical knowledge and
generosity will be an inspiring role model for UiTM student. Without his support and
guidance, I would not have been possible to complete the research presented in this thesis.
Special thanks to Operator A for giving me an opportunity to let me involved and help me
learned during the installation of LTE.

I would like to express my deep thank my wife, Huzaimah Bt. Basar and my daughter,
Shaima’ Bt. Mohd Shahidi for all the sacrifices and difficulties they had to go through during
completion of this project. Finally I would like to thank to my beloved parents Yusof Bin
Ismail and Ramzah Bt. Ibrahim. Whatever I am today, it is because of their support and
guidance. In no way I can repay their efforts.

I am grateful to have the best study group that helped me a lot especially in completing the
thesis. The members of study group are Mohammad Safwan Bin Othman, Amir Hamzah Bin
Dazalan, Mohammad Fairul Bin Abd. Wahid. Also not to forget, I am indebted to
Kementerian Pendidikan Malaysia for sponsor my study and no word can express my pleased
to Kementerian Pendidikan Malaysia for bring me to a success. Also I am obliged to my
institute, Fakulti Kejuruteraan Elektrik UiTM, for the platform provided in order for me to
gain the priceless knowledge and edging the paths of magnificence for my future.

iv



CHAPTER 1
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

CHAPTER 2
2.1
22
23

CHAPTER 3
3.1
3.2
33

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COVER TITLE

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF ABBREVIATION
LIST OF APPENDICES

INTRODUCTION
Background
Problem Statement
Objectives

Scope of Project
Thesis Outline

LITERATURE REVIEW

Introduction

Literature Review

Network Architecture Overview

2.3.1 Long Term Evolution (LTE)

2.3.2 Circuit-Switched Fallback (CSFB)
2.3.3 Voice over Generic Access (VOLGA)
2.3.4 Voice over IP Multimedia System (VoIMS)
CS Fallback Procedures

2.4.1 UE Attachment

2.4.2 Mobile Originating (MO) call setup
2.4.3 Release Call with Immediate-Return
2.4.4 Release Call with Delayed-Return

METHODOLOGY

Introduction

Material

Method

3.3.1 Literature Review

3.3.2 Drive Test

3.3.3 Data Collection and Analysis

PAGE

ii
iii
iv
vii
viii
ix

RN I R T e

16
16
17
17
17
18
19



CHAPTER 4
4.1
4.2
43
4.4

CHAPTER 5

5.1
5.2

REFERENCE

ANALYSIS AND RESULT

Introduction

Analysis Of CS Fallback Traffic

Analysis Of Cs Fallback Call Setup Delay
Comparing CS Fallback Call and UMTS Call

CONCLUSION AND FUTURE
RECOMENDATION

Conclusion

Suggestion and Future Recommendation

vi

23
23
23
28

31

31

31

32



