UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

COVERAGE AND QUALITY RADIO ANALYSIS FOR CIRCUIT-SWITCH FALLBACK IN LONG TERM EVOLUTION (LTE)

MOHD SHAHIDI BIN YUSOF

Thesis presented in partial fulfilment for the award of the

Master of Science in Telecommunication and Information Engineering

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

JULY 2014

ABSTRACT

Long Term Evolution technology (LTE), which is the new upcoming technology, only support packet based service. The IP connects all elements end to end between core network and mobile terminal. Therefore, services such as voice calls and the Short Message Service (SMS) that been served by Circuit Switch (CS) domain will replaced with Voice over LTE. As in reality, for telecommunication operators, voice and SMS service contributing a majority of the revenue. In this paper, we comparing different technique of handling VoLTE and analyze one of the approaches (Circuit Switch Fallback). This paper also will outline the basic operation of main competing approach, as well as basic comparison in system and architecture. The performance of the CS Fallback was studied in terms of coverage and quality. The specific tools which is called Nemo Outdoor is used to measure the coverage, quality and throughput via drive test. Important parameter and data captured are being process using Nemo Analyze and MapInfo Professional.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor Ir. Muhammad @ Yusof Bin Ibrahim. During the course of two semesters, I have benefited tremendously from his guidance and support. His unique blend of energy, vision, technical knowledge and generosity will be an inspiring role model for UiTM student. Without his support and guidance, I would not have been possible to complete the research presented in this thesis. Special thanks to Operator A for giving me an opportunity to let me involved and help me learned during the installation of LTE.

I would like to express my deep thank my wife, Huzaimah Bt. Basar and my daughter, Shaima' Bt. Mohd Shahidi for all the sacrifices and difficulties they had to go through during completion of this project. Finally I would like to thank to my beloved parents Yusof Bin Ismail and Ramzah Bt. Ibrahim. Whatever I am today, it is because of their support and guidance. In no way I can repay their efforts.

I am grateful to have the best study group that helped me a lot especially in completing the thesis. The members of study group are Mohammad Safwan Bin Othman, Amir Hamzah Bin Dazalan, Mohammad Fairul Bin Abd. Wahid. Also not to forget, I am indebted to Kementerian Pendidikan Malaysia for sponsor my study and no word can express my pleased to Kementerian Pendidikan Malaysia for bring me to a success. Also I am obliged to my institute, Fakulti Kejuruteraan Elektrik UiTM, for the platform provided in order for me to gain the priceless knowledge and edging the paths of magnificence for my future.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
	COVER TITLE	i
	AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	îi
	ABSTRACT	iii
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
	LIST OF FIGURES	vii
	LIST OF TABLE	viii
	LIST OF ABBREVIATION	ix
	LIST OF APPENDICES	x
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	1 2 3 3
1.3	Objectives	2
1.4	Scope of Project	3
1.5	Thesis Outline	.3
CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	4
2.1	Introduction	4
2.2	Literature Review	4
2.3	Network Architecture Overview	
	2.3.1 Long Term Evolution (LTE)	5 5
	2.3.2 Circuit-Switched Fallback (CSFB)	7
	2.3.3 Voice over Generic Access (VoLGA)	8
	2.3.4 Voice over IP Multimedia System (VoIMS)	9
2.4	CS Fallback Procedures	10
	2.4.1 UE Attachment	11
	2.4.2 Mobile Originating (MO) call setup	12
	2.4.3 Release Call with Immediate-Return	14
	2.4.4 Release Call with Delayed-Return	15
CHAPTER 3	METHODOLOGY	16
3.1	Introduction	16
3.2	Material	17
3.3	Method	17
1 . 21	3.3.1 Literature Review	17
	3 3 2 Drive Test	18

3.3.2 Drive Test183.3.3 Data Collection and Analysis19

CHAPTER 4	ANALYSIS AND RESULT	23
4.1	Introduction	23
4.2	Analysis Of CS Fallback Traffic	23
4.3	Analysis Of Cs Fallback Call Setup Delay	28
4.4	Comparing CS Fallback Call and UMTS Call	
CHAPTER 5	CONCLUSION AND FUTURE RECOMENDATION	31
5.1	Conclusion	31
5.2	Suggestion and Future Recommendation	31

REFERENCE

32